

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

Docket No. CUM-15-558

---

MARIE GUNNING,  
Appellant,

v.

JOHN DOE,  
Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION**

Zachary L. Heiden (Maine Bar 9476)  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Maine Foundation  
121 Middle Street, Suite 303  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 619-6224  
zheiden@aclumaine.org

Paul Alan Levy  
(pro hac vice sought)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
plevy@citizen.org

George J. Marcus (Maine Bar 1273)  
Marcus, Clegg & Mistretta, P.A.  
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 828-8000  
gjm@mcm-law.com

April 29, 2016

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae. ....	1
Question Presented. ....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background.....	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below. ....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    APPLYING THE SAME STANDARDS AS IN EVERY OTHER STATE WHOSE APPELLATE COURTS HAVE FINALLY RESOLVED THE ISSUE, MAINE SHOULD REQUIRE A SHOWING OF MERIT ON BOTH THE LAW AND THE FACTS BEFORE ENFORCING A SUBPOENA TO IDENTIFY AN ANONYMOUS SPEAKER. ....	14
A.    The Constitution Limits Compelled Identification of Anonymous Internet Speakers. ....	15
B.    In Every State Whose Appellate Courts Have Resolved the Issue, Courts Have Required a Detailed Legal and Evidentiary Showing for the Identification of John Doe Defendants Sued for Criticizing the Plaintiff... ..	22
C.    Arguments Against Requiring Civil Plaintiffs to Make an Evidentiary and Legal Showing Before Imposing on the First Amendment Right to Speak Anonymously Are Unpersuasive... ..	30

II.	FIVE STEPS MUST BE FOLLOWED BEFORE IDENTIFICATION OF ANY JOHN DOE SPEAKER MAY BE ORDERED. . . . .	32
A.	Courts Should First Endeavor to Ensure Doe Defendants Get the Best Possible Notice of the Attempt to Subpoena Their Identities and a Fair Opportunity to Oppose The Subpoena.....	32
B.	The Plaintiff Should Be Required to Plead Verbatim the Allegedly Actionable Words, and to Show the Context in Which They Were Used. . . . .	35
C.	The Court Should Decide Whether the Anonymous Statements Are Actionable.. . . .	36
D.	The Plaintiffs Should Be Required to Present Evidence In Support of Their Claims.. . . .	39
E.	The Court Should Adopt <i>Dendrite</i> 's Final Stage, Balancing The Plaintiff's Interest in Avoiding Criticism and the Doe's First Amendment Right to Remain Anonymous. . . . .	33
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014). . . . .	18
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Does</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004). . . . .	29, 30
<i>AOL v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.</i> , 350 S.E.2d 377 (2001). . . . .	37
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 611 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	27
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	28, 46
<i>Arista Records v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	28
<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011). . . . .	28, 45
<i>Asay v. Hallmark Cards</i> ,, 594 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1979). . . . .	37
<i>Bakal v. Weare</i> , 583 A.2d 1028 (Me. 1990). . . . .	38
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001). . . . .	29
<i>Best Western International v Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006). . . . .	29

<i>Bruno &amp; Stillman v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980).....	20, 41
<i>Cahill v. John Doe-No. One</i> , 879 A.2d 943 (Del. Super.), <i>rev'd sub nom. Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	22
<i>Call of the Wild Movie v. Does 1-1,062</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2011).....	45
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972).....	41
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999). . . . .	21, 33, 37
<i>Dendrite International v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Music News LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 799 (2014).....	8
<i>Doe I and II v. Individuals whose true names are unknown</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001). . . . .	21
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , 436 S.W.3d 207 (Ky. App. 2014). . . . .	26
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007). . . . .	16, 25

<i>East Coast Test Prep v. Allnurses.com</i> , 2016 WL 912192 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2016). . . . .	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976). . . . .	43
<i>Fitch v. Doe</i> , 2005 ME 39, 869 A.2d 722. . . . .	1, 3, 15, 31
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Utah May 9, 2011). . . . .	29, 30
<i>Fortier v. IBEW Local 2327</i> , 605 A.2d 79 (Me. 1992). . . . .	37
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974). . . . .	20, 36
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 845 N.W.2d 128 (2014). . . . .	27
<i>Hadley v. Doe</i> , 2015 IL 118000, 393 Ill. Dec. 348, 34 N.E.3d 549 (2015). . . . .	26, 37
<i>Haworth v. Feigon</i> , 623 A.2d 150 (Me. 1993). . . . .	38
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005). . . . .	28, 44
<i>Immunomedics v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 773 (N.J. App. 2001). . . . .	30
<i>Independent Newspapers v Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009). . . . .	16, 24, 34

<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012).	25
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).	33
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah. May 9, 2011).	29
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1154, 72 Cal. Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008).	8, 25
<i>In re Letellier</i> , 578 A.2d 722 (Me. 1990).	21
<i>Levesque v. Doocy</i> , 247 F.R.D. 55 (D. Me. 2007).	21
<i>London-Sire Records v. Doe 1</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Mass. 2008).	45
<i>Maxon v. Ottawa Public Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 666 (Ill. App. 2010).	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	15, 16, 20, 30
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).	5
<i>Mick Haig Productions v. Doe</i> , 687 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012).	19
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997).	43

<i>Mobilisa v Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007). . . . .	16, 24, 44
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).. . . . .	25
<i>NLRB v. Midland Daily News</i> , 151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998).. . . . .	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . .	20
<i>On The Cheap, LLC v. Does 1-5011</i> , 280 F.R.D. 500 (N.D. Cal. 2011). . . . .	19
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971). . . . .	20
<i>Pan Am System, v. Atlantic Ne. Rails &amp; Ports</i> , 804 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2015).. . . . .	20
<i>Patrick Collins v. Doe 1</i> , 288 F.R.D. 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).. . . . .	19
<i>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982). . . . .	40
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).. . . . .	38
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011). . . . .	25, 43
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997). . . . .	3, 16



<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976). . . . .	40
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966). . . . .	36
<i>Royal Palace Homes v. Channel 7 of Detroit</i> , 197 Mich. App. 48, 495 N.W.2d 392 (Mich. App. 1992).. . . . .	36
<i>SaleHoo Group v Doe</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010). . . . .	29
<i>Sarkar v. Pupbeer</i> , Case Nos. 326667 and 326691 (Mich. App).. . . . .	27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948). . . . .	20
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009). . . . .	29
<i>Solers v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).. . . . .	26, 43
<i>Sony Music Entertainment v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).. . . . .	43
<i>Southwell v Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1303 (W.D. Mich. 1996). . . . .	41
<i>Stone v Paddock Public Co.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. 2011).. . . . .	26
<i>Swiger v Allegheny Energy</i> , 2006 WL 1409622 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 F.3d 179 (3rd Cir. 2008). . . . .	18

<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960). . . . .	15
<i>Thomas Cooley Law School v. Doe 1</i> , 833 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. App. 2013). . . . .	27
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> , 356 P.3d 727 (Wash. App. 2015). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012). . . . .	32
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002). . . . .	15
<i>Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed</i> , 770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. 2015), rev’g 62 Va.App. 678, 752 S.E.2d 554 (2014). . . . .	27
<i>Yes for Life Political Action Committee v. Webster</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Me. 1999). . . . .	15
<i>Zerilli v Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	41

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

United States Constitution First Amendment. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1(1). . . . .	35
Va. Code § 8.01-407.1(3). . . . .	35

## MISCELLANEOUS

Eisenhofer & Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net</i> , 10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept.-Oct.2000). . . . .	18
Lessig, <i>The Law of the Horse: What Cyber Law Might Teach</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1999) . . . . .	17
Lidsky & Cotter, <i>Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007). . . . .	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts . . . . .	37
Thompson, <i>On the Net, in the Dark</i> , 1 California Law Week No. 9, at 16, 18 (1999). . . . .	17
